

CS No. 5/2026

Raja Deepak Madan Vs. Rajinder Bali & Ors.

16.02.2026

Present : Ms. Aryaa Nagpal, Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff.

Sh. Sameer Vashisht, Ld. Counsel for defendant
Nos. 1 to 3, joins through VC.

Sh. Manas Arora and Sh. Raghav Thareja, Ld.
Counsels for defendant Nos. 4 & 5.

Sh. Asheesh Kumar Mishra, Ld. Counsel for
defendant No.6.

Defendant No.7 has not been served.

Sh. Abhinav Tyagi and Sh. Raghav Thareja, Ld.
Counsels for defendant No.8.

Written statement has not been filed by any of the defendants. Ld. Counsel for defendant Nos. 1 to 3 and defendant No.6 submits that they shall be filing written statement during the course of the day and shall be supplying copy of the same to Ld. Counsel of plaintiff also. If the written statement is filed by defendant Nos.1 to 3 and defendant No.6, then no cost be paid by them, however, if no written statement is filed during the course of the day, then cost of Rs.5,000/- shall be deposited by defendant Nos.1 to 3 and defendant No.6 with D.L.S.A.

Defendant Nos. 4, 5 & 8 are granted one last opportunity to file written statements, subject to cost of Rs.5,000/- to be deposited with D.L.S.A.

Defendant No.7 has not been served. As per the report, no such person is available.

Plaintiff is directed to place fresh address of defendant No.7 within 07 days, thereafter, take necessary steps to serve defendant No.7 by filing PF, Regd. AD, Speed Post and

Courier. Necessary steps be taken within 07 days.

Renotify for filing written statement, replication as well as for service of defendant No.7 on **19.03.2026**.

(Pitamber Dutt)

Principal District & Sessions Judge

New Delhi District

Patiala House Courts/ND/16.02.2026